# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| David H. Kronengold | 09/30/2009     |
| Allen C. Rasor Jr.  | 09/30/2009     |
| Salvadore D. Duran  | 09/30/2009     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Precision Shooting Equipment, Inc. |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2727 N. Fairview                   |
| City:           | Tucson                             |
| State/Country:  | ARIZONA                            |
| Postal Code:    | 85705                              |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12547234 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (602)956-4298

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 602-956-7000

Email: deniseteff@juno.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM C. CAHILL

Address Line 1: 155 PARK ONE

Address Line 2: 2141 E. HIGHLAND AVENUE Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PSE 3300-A-102    |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | William C. Cahill |

Total Attachments: 4

source=12-547234-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023411 FRAME: 0624 12547234

CH \$40.00

500995578

source=12-547234-Assignment#page2.tif source=12-547234-Assignment#page3.tif source=12-547234-Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023411 FRAME: 0625

# **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is made and executed by and between:

| David H. Kronengold an individual residing at 1922 S. Cathy Avenue Tucson, Arizona 85710  and  Allen C. Rasor, Jr. an individual residing at 5599 W. Peaceful Dove Place Marana, Arizona 85653 |                           | Hereinafter collectively              |
|--|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| and  | )                         | referred to as "ASSIGNORS"            |
| Kevin Hansen an individual residing at 1940 W. Careybrook Lane Tucson, Arizona 85704 and Salvador D. Duran an individual residing at 9425 N. Warbler Place Tucson, Arizona 85742               | ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) |                                       |
|  | and                       |                                       |
| Precision Shooting Equipment, Inc.<br>a Delaware corporation having its<br>principal place of business at<br>2727 N. Fairview<br>Tucson, Arizona 85705   | ) ) ) ) ) )               | Hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE" |

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS are the joint inventors of the invention described and claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed August 25, 2009,

PATENT REEL: 023411 FRAME: 0626 assigned Serial No. 12/547,234, and entitled "ARROW SHAFT INSERT" hereinafter referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS";

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS desire to assign all right, title and interest in and to the above identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. ASSIGNORS do hereby sell and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention described and claimed in the above identified PATENT RIGHTS, including: (a) any and all domestic and foreign patents and applications therefor based upon said invention; (b) any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions based upon the above-identified patents and applications therefor; and (c) any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the above-identified patent applications in the United States or any foreign country.
- 2. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent or any reissued patent which may be based upon the invention described and claimed in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby agree upon request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS; (b) to testify in any legal proceeding relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS; (c) to sign and execute all lawful papers and to make all lawful oaths relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS, including documents relating to divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and foreign applications; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in the United States and foreign countries covering those invention described and claimed in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS.

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss.

County of Pima )

On this the <u>Sv</u> day of <u>Jv Jt</u>, 2009, before me the undersigned, personally appeared David H. Kronengold, known to me to be the person

whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

| DEBORAH L. LOPER NOTARY PUBLIC PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA MY COMM. EXPIRES 11-12-2011  | Notary Public   |
|--|---|
|  | Allen C. Rasor, Jr.   |
| STATE OF ARIZONA ) ) ss. County of Pima )  |   |
| On this the <u>formation</u> day of <u>formation</u> undersigned, personally appeared Allen C. whose name is subscribed to the within instrument for the p | trument and acknowledged to me that he                          |
| DEBORAH L. LOPER NOTARY PUBLIC PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA MY COMM. EXPIRES 11-12-2011  | Notary Public Styles  |
|  | Revin Hansen  |
| STATE OF ARIZONA ) ) ss. County of Pima )  |   |
| On this the <u>do</u> day of <u>do</u> undersigned, personally appeared Kevin Ha   | , 2009, before me the ansen, known to me to be the person whose |

name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

| (SEE)       | DEBORAH L. LOPER            |
|-------------|-----------------------------|
| 4 (4 E. 10) | NOTARY PUBLIC               |
| 1           | PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA        |
| 1 335       | MY COMM. EXPIRES 11-12-2011 |

Notary Public

Salvador D. Duran

| STATE OF ARIZONA | )    |
|------------------|------|
|                  | ) ss |
| County of Pima   | )    |

On this the <u>FU</u> day of <u>SEVIEWBED</u>, 2009, before me the undersigned, personally appeared Salvador D. Duran, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

| -     |                             |
|-------|-----------------------------|
| 10000 | DEBORAH L. LOPER            |
|       | NOTARY PUBLIC               |
|       | PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA        |
|       | MY COMM. EXPIRES 11-12-2011 |

**RECORDED: 10/22/2009** 

Notary Public